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ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
Environmental & Geotechnical Consultants

131 TULLY ROAD, SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95111
Tel: (408) 297-1500 Fax: A08\ 292-21L6

March 3, 1999

File No. 8-90-420-GI

Mr. Mohammad Mehdizadeh
678 La Corso Drive
Walnut Creek, Califomia 94598

SIJBJECT: QUARTERLY GROLINDWATER MONITORING
AND SAMPLING AT THE PROPERTY
Located at 5175 BroadwaY Street, in
Oakland, Califomia

Dear Mr. Mehdizadeh:

This report presents the results of quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling

conducted on January 28, 1999, by Enviro Soil Tech Consultants (ESTC)' at the subjecl

site located at 5 1 75 Broiidw-y-Sti6elin.Oakland, -Catifomia (F-igqre- -l ),

The five monitoring wells (MW-l through MW-3, STMW-4 and STMW-S)

located on-site (Figure 2) were monitored for presence of floating product and/or

distinctive odor and sampled for analyses.

This quarterly monitoring and sampling was conducted in accordance with STE's

work plan dated October 5, 1994 and October 10, 1996 letter from Alameda Cowtty

Health Department requesting immediate initiation of quarterly monitoring program.
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I Fiie No. 8-90-420-GI

SITE DESCRIPTION:

The site is located at 5175 Broadway Street, in Oakland, California. The area in

the vicinity ofthe site consists mainly ofresidential and light commercial (Figure l)'

BACKGROT]ND:

In January 1990, Tank Protect Engineering, Inc. (TPE), was retained to supervise

the removal of underground fuel tanks and to conduct soil sampling, soil excavation, soi-

treatment and disposal. In addition, TPE installed three monitoring wells on-site.

Initial analytical results of soil samples collected fiom the tank excavation area

showed moderate levels of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) in two

locations. The rest of the samples showed TPHg ranging from non-detected to less than

120 parts per million (ppm). Due to the presence of elevated levels of TPHg detected in

the excavation, TPE installed three on-site monitoring wells (MW-1 to MW-3)' as

required by state and local regulatory agencies (Figure 2). TPE's preliminary

sroundwater assessment also indicated that the shallow groundwater had been impacted.

The Alameda County Health Department (ACHD) requested the property owner

to conduct further investigation in order to define the extent of dissolved hydrocarbon

contamination in-the groundwater-

Soil Tech Engineering, Inc. (STE), was retained in September 1990 to conduct

monitoring and sampling of the on-site monitoring wells. The objective of the quarterly

groundwater sampling program was to monitor seasonal and long-term variations in the

conditions of the shallow aquifer beneath the site and to assess the direction of

sroundwater flow for further investigation.
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STE sampled the three on-site groundwater monitoring wells (MW-l to MW-3)

on September 26, 1990, and January 14, 1991. The sampling was conducted in

accordance with ACHD and Califomia Regional Water Quality Control Board

(CRWQCB) guidelines and STE's Standard Operating Procedures (SOP) included in

Appendix "C".

The three on-site wells contained moderate to high levels of dissolved

hydrocarbons. A comparison of the September 1990 sampling with TPE's analytical

results of April 1990 showed an increase in dissolved hydrocarbons in wells MW-l ald

MW-2. In well MW'3 (the down-gradient well), TPHg and Toluene levels decreased,

whereas Benzene, Ethylbenzene and Total Xylenes increased slightly.

The analytical results for groundwater samples collected on January 14, 1991,

showed an increase in TPH and BTEX levels in well MW-2 compared to those reported

in September 1990. Well MW-1 also showed a slight increase in TPH and Benzene, but

showed a decrease in Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Total Xylenes levels. Well MW-3

showed a substantial decrease in TPH and BTEX.

The Alameda County Health Department (ACHD) in a letter dated March 29,

1991, requested additional investigation to define the extent of dissolved hydrocarbon

plume. STE installed two additional monitoring wells STMW-I (STMW-4) and STMW-

| 
-_' 

l (SfVW-Sl;n fine t[1991. The Jult 3;19-9l;water sanipfing-resllitsEowea''low

levels of dissolved Total Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and Benzene, Toluene,

I Ethylbenzene and Total Xylenes (BTEX) in all five wells. The presence of low levels of
I

TPHg and BTEX in the up-gradient well, STMW-I (STMW-4), (located on the east

I 
corner of the property) indicated a potential off-site source. Based on the water level

- dara, the groundwater direction was west to southwest on July 3. 1991. The detail of this

I investigation is summarized in STE's report dated July 23, 1991. STE recommended a
I quanerly monitoring and sampling of five on-site wells for at least a year.
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The second quarterly sampling was conducted in November 1991. The detail of

the sampling is described in STE's report dated November 22, 1991. The quarterly

rhonitoring and samplings conducted by STE are described in sTE s report dated March

10. 1992, June 1992, October 1992 and January 1993.

The last quaxterly monitoring and sampling was conducted by STE on August 15,

1994, details in STE report dated September 20, 1994. STE prepared a work plan

proposal for additional soil and groundwater investigation ofthe property dated October

5, 1994 but no fi:rther activity on the subject site was authorized by the owner. Hence,

there was a discontinuation of quarterly monitoring and sampling activity from August

15, lgg4 to November 7, 1996. The quarterly monitoring and sampling activity resumed

on November 7, 1996.

SCOPE OF PRESENT WORK:

The scope ofpresent work are as follow:

Measure the depth-to-groundwater and

hydrocarbons fui thd five on:Site wells.

monitor the presence of dissolved petroleum

2) Collect groundwater samples from the monitoring wells for analyses of Tota-

Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel and gasoline (TPHd and TPHg), Benzene'

Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Total Xylenes (BTEX) and Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether

(MTBE).

3) Per new regulations, gtoundwater samples were also analyzed for petroleum

hydrocarbons constituents adaptive Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC's) per EPA

Method 826081.

4) Update the database for water level/dissolved hydrocarbon level and groundwater

A.+
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CURRENT FIELD WORK:

On January 28, 1999, the five on-site wells were monitored, purged and sampled

in accordance with ESTE s Standard Operating Procedures (SOP) (Appendix "C"), which

comprise state and local guidelines.

G RO W D WATER MO I,{ ITONN G :

During field observation, ESTC staff detected light rainbow sheen and slight

sewerage odors in monitoring well MW-l. Only slight sewerage odor was noted in

monitoring well MW-2. Rainbow sheen and strong sewerage odors were noted in

monitoring wells MW-3 and STMW-4. Rainbow sheen and strong petroleum odor were

noted in monitoring well STMW-5. Table 1 summarizes the groundwater monitoring

data and laboratory analytical results.

GROWDIYATER SAMPLING:

Following groundwater monitoring, the on-site wells were purged at least frve

well volumes and sampled. The water samples were collected in 40 millimeter glass vials

and I liter amber bottles with teflon-lined caps, labeled and placed in an ice-cooled chest

on to Entech Analltical Labs, a State-Certified laboratory with appropriate

chain-of-custody record.

GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION:

Groundwater elevation data was used to determine the direction of groundwater

flow. Groundwater flow was approximately in a westerly direction as of January 28,1999

LABORATORY RESULTS:

The groundwater samples were analyzed for TPHd, TPHg, BTEX and MTBE. In

addition, per new regulations, groundwater samples were also analyzed for petroleum

hydrocarbons constituents [Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC's) per EPA Method

826081.
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Groundwater sample from monitoring well MW-1 detected only low level of

TPHg at 0.11 milligrams per liter (mg/L). Groundwater sampie from monitoring well

MW-2 detected low levels of TPHg at 1.6 mg/L; BTX at (0'082 mg/L;0.016 mg/L and

0.04 mg,tl-) and MTBE at 0.059 mg/L. TPHd and Ethylbenzene concentrations were

below laboratory detection limit in water sample from monitoring well MW-2. Water

sample from monitoring well MW-3 detected moderate level of TPHg at 33 mg/L and

low levels of BTX at (0.27 mgll-;0.1 1 rng/L and 0.77 mg/L) and MTBE at 0'17 mglL.

Monitoring well MW-3 detected TPHd and Ethylbenzene concentrations below

laboratory detection limit in the water sample. Monitoring well STMW-4 detected

moderate level of TPHg at32 mgll' and BTEX at (0.66 mg/L; 0.016 mg/L; 0.016 mg/L

and 0.15 mg/L), respectively. TPHd and MTBE concentrations were below laboratory

detection limit in water sample from monitoring well STMW-4. Monitoring well

STMW-5 detected low levels of TPHg at 0.95 mg/L; BTEX at (0.15 mgll,; 0.0038 mg/L;

0.0014 mgil and 0.014 mg/L) and MTBE at 0.011 mg/L. TPHd concentration was

below laboratory detection limit in water sample from monitoring well STMW-S..

Monitoring wells MW-1, MW-3, STMW-4 and STMW-5 detected low levels of VOC's

in the groundwater samples. Only monitoring well MW-2 detected VOC's concentrations

below laboratory detection limit. Table 1 , Table 2 and Table 3 summarizes the

groundwater samples analytical results.
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RECOMMENDATIONS:

Since dissolved hydrocarbons continue to be present in the wells and some ofthe

hydrocarbon constituents decreased and some have increased in the wells, ESTC

recommencls the continuation of monitoring and sampling of the five monitoring wells.

In addition. ESTE recommends a meeting with ACEHD and the Regional Water Quality

control Board to discuss the results and obtain a sense of direction as to the additional

investigation(s) necessaxy for the site.
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A copy of this report should be sent to the Alarneda County Health Departrnent

(ACHD) and the Califomia Regional Water Quality Control Board (CRWQCB)'

LIMITATIONS:

This report was prepared in accordance with the currently accepted standards for

environmental investigations. The contents of this report reflect the conditions of the

subject site at this particular time. No other warranties, expressed or implied, as to the

professional advice provided are made.

The findings of this report are based on the results of independent laboratory

analyses and are valid at the present date and conditions' However, changes in the

conditions of a property can occur with the passage .of time, whether they are due to

natural processes or the works of man, on this property or adjacent properties.

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please feel free

to contact our office at (408) 297 -1500 at your convemence.

Sincerely,

ENWRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
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FRANK HAMEDI-FARD
GENEML MANAGER

LAWRENCE KOO, P. E.
c. E. #34928
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TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

FOR TOTAL LEAD (Pb)
ANALYZED
IN mgll

I
I
I
I
I
I
tr
t
I

rr/07t98 MW-1 Not Detected
MW-2 Not Detected
MW-3 Not Detected

STMW.4 Not Detected
STMW-5 Not Detected

2/t2197 MW-1 Not Detected
MW-2 Not Detected
MW-3 Not Detected

STMW-4 Not Detected
STMW-5 Not Detected

6/r6t97 MW-1 Not Detected

MW-2 Not Detected
MW-3 Not Detected

STMW4 Not Detected
STMW.5 Not Detected

9130197 MW-l Not Detected

MW-2 Not Detected
MW-3 Not Detected

STMW-4 Not Detected
STMW-5 Not Detected

1127198 MW-i Not Detected
MW-2 Not Detected
MW-3 Not Detected

STMW-4 Not Detected
STMW-5 Not Detected

E1WIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
T9
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File No. 8-90-420-GI

TABLE 2 CONT'D
GROUNDWATER SAMPLES ANALYZED

FOR TOTAL LEAD (Pb) IN mg/L

T
t
I
I
t
I
tl
t
t

4t24/98 MW-1 Not Detected
MW-2 Not Detected
MW-3 Not Detected

STMW.4 Not Detected

8/1'1/98 MW-1 Not Detected
MW-2 Not Detected
MW-3 Not Detected

STMW-4 Not Detected
STMW-5 Not Detected

r1n6/98 MW-l Not Detected
MW-2 Not Detected
MW-3 Not Detected

STMW-4 Not Detected
STMW-5 Not Detected

t/28/99 MW-l Not Analyzed
MW-2 Not Analyzed
MW-3 Not Analyzed

STMW-4 Not Analyzed
STMW.5 Not Analyzed

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
T10
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File No. 8-90-420-GI

TABLE 3
GROIJNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (EPA 82608)

tr
I

Date Well I.D. Volatile Organic Compounds Concentration (mg/L)

4130/89 MW-l Not Analyzed

5^7 /90 Not Analvzed

9/26/90 Not Analyzed

t/t4/9r Not Analyzed
7/03/91 Not Analyzed

I  l / 1 1 / 9 1 Not Analyzed
3/04t92 Not Analyzed
6t0I/9? Not Anal yzed

9/78/9? Not Analyzed

I/1r/93 Not Analyzed

8it5/94 Not Analyzed
IU01t96 Not Analyzed,

2!12/97 Not Anal'yzed.

6/16/97 Not Analyzed

9130/97 No1 Anal 'yzed

t/1'7 /98 Not Analyzed
4t24i98 Not Analyzed

8i 14i98 Not Analyzed
l l / 1 6 / 9 8 Not Analyzed

| /?8/99 Diisopropyl Ether 0 . t2

4/30i 89 -  M W . L , . NotAnalyzed
5n7t90 Not Analyzed
9t26/90 Not Anal

vt4/91 Not Analyzed

7 /03/9 | Not Analyzed

i l /  / 9 1 Not Ana\
3t04/9? Not Analyzed

6t0|9? Not Analyzed

9128/92 Not Anolyzed

l / u i 93 Not Analyzed
8 l l5 i94 Not Analyzed

| | t0'7 !96 Nor Analyzed

2/t2/97 Not Analyzed
6/t6t97 Not Analyzed
9/30/97 Not Analyzed

t/27t98 Not Analyzed

ENVIRO SOII TECH CONSULTANTS
T11



I File No. 8-90-420-GI

TABLE 3 CONT'D
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOT]NDS (EPA 82608)

ENVIRO SOIL TECII CONSULTANTS

I
I
I
I
t
I
I

I
T
I
t
I
I
rl
T
t

Date Well LD. Volatile Organic Compounds Concentration (mgil)

4/24/98 MW-2 Not Analyzed

8/t7 /98 Not Analyzed

1t/t6t98 Not Analyzed

1/28t99 None Detected

4/30t90 MW-3 Not Analyzed
5/ t7 /9Q Not Analyzed

9t26/90 Not Analyzed

v14/91 Not Analyzed

1t03t9I Not Analyzed
1t/1v91 Not Analyzed
3/04/92 Not Analyzed
6i01t9? Not Analyzed
9t28t92 Not Analyzed

t/93 Not Anal-vzed
8fi5/94 Not Analyzed

t1/07/96 Not Analyzed

2/12t9'1 Not Analyzed

6^6/97 Not Analyzed
9t30t97 Not Analyzed
v21t98 Not Analyzed

424t98 Not Analyzed

8/t7/98 Not Analyzed
I t/16t98 Not Analyzed
rn8/99 Benzene

Naphthalene
Toluene

I,2,4-Trimethylberlzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

0.28
0.089
0 .  r 4
0.99
0 . 4 1
0.92

1t03/91 STMW.4 Not Analyzed
t  t /  t  t /91 Not Analyzed

3/04t92 Not Analyzed
610U92 Not Analyzed
st?8t92 Not Analyzed
Ut U93 Not Analyzed

T12



I File No. 8-90-420-GI

TABLE 3 CONT'D
GROI]NDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (EPA 82608)

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS

T
I
I
I
I
I
I

t
l-----
I
I
I
I
tl
I
I

0.91
0.24
0 . 1 1
0.2

Benzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

0.079
0.0053
0.0066
0.053

Benzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

T13
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I File No. 8-90-420-GI

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Prior to collection of groundwater samples, all of the sampling equipment (i.e.

bailer, cables, bladder pump, discharge lines and etc...) was cleaned by pumping TSP

water solution followed by distilled water.

Prior to purging, the well "Water Sampling Field Survey Forms" were filled out

(depth to water and total depth of water column were measured and recorded). The well

was then bailed or pumped to remove four to ten well volumes or until the discharged

water temperature, conductivity and pH stabilized. "Stabilized" is defined as tlree

consecutive readings within 150% ofone another.

The groundwater sample was collected when the water level of the well recovered

trr 80% of its static level.

T
I
t
I
t
t
I

I

I
I
I
t

I 
^---_ - ' - Fo4ymillititer(mlfuiassvolatile organic analysisfrOA)-rriats-witlrHlorsepra-

were used as sample containets. The groundwater sample was decanted into each VOA

vial in such a manner that there was a meniscus at the top. The cap was quickly placed

over the top of the vial and securely tightened. The VOA vial was then inverted and

tapped to see if air bubbles were present. If none were present, the sample was labeled

and refrigerated for delivery under chain-of-custody to the laboratory. The label

information would include a sample identification number, job identification number,

date, time, tvpe ofanalysis requested and the sampler's name.

T
I

ENVIRO SOIL TECH COI{SULTANTS
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I Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. CA ELAP# l-23,16

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E . Sunnvvale, CA 94086 o i408) 735- l550 '  Fax (408) 735-1551

I
T
I
I
I
T

Enviro Soil Tech Consultants
l3l Tully Road
San Jose, CA 95111
Attn: Frank Hamedi

Date: i/1/99

Date Received: 2/l ?/99

Project: 8-90-420

PO #:

Sampled By: Ctient

I
il

Certified Analytical RePort

Water Sam
Sample ID MW-1 MW-2 MW-3

Sample Date 2/t6/99 2n6/99 2/t6/99

Sample Time l0:30 1 l :40 l : 4 5

Lab # G4097 G4098 G4099

Result D F DLR Result DF DLR Result t)f DLR PQL Method

Results in pglliter:

Anallsis Date 2^9199 2/t9t99 2/19/99

TPH-Diesel ND 1 . 0 50 ND t . 0 I t J ND L0 50 50 8 0  l 5 M

Anal-vsis Date 2t22t99 2/19/99 2t2s/99

TPH-Gas l l 0 ' 1 . 0 )(, 1,600 l _u ?50 33,000 10 500 50 8 0  L 5 M

MTBE ND t . 0 5.0 59 5.0 25 170 l 0 50 5.0 80t0

Benzene ND t . 0 0.50 82 ) U ?.5 270 l 0 5.0 0.i0 80:0

Toluene ND t . 0 0.50 l 6 5.0 t ) 0 10 5.0 0.50 8020

Ethyl Benzene ND 1 . 0 0.50 ND 5.0 1 .5 ND l 0 5.0 0.50 80?0

Xvlenes ND t . 0 0_50 40 J.0 2.5 770 t0 ) .u 0.50 80?0
Pract ica lQuant i la t ionLjmi tDLR_Dere9t io 'nBrpp4i r 'eL. i rn . ! ! - -

. Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #l-2346)

I
I
I
I
I
I

4.-Z-.-'
Michelle L. Anderson, Lab Director

Envintnntert tal  Analysis Since 1 983



I Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. CA ELAP# l-23,16

tl
I

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E . Sunnyvale, CA 94086 '  (408) 735-1 550 '  Fax (408) 735-155'1

I
I
I
I
I

Enviro Soil Tech Consultants
131 Tully Road
San Jose, CA 95f11
Attnl Frank Hamedi

Datet 3ll/99

Date Received: 2/17199

Project:8-90420
PO #:

Sampled By: Client

Certified Analytical Report

I
rl
I
I DF=Dilution Facrot -ND=Nom Dereded abwe?bR- ..- PQFP.dctir
r - Analysis performed by Entech Analyical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #l-2346)

t
I
I
t
lr.
I
t

Water Sam

Sample ID STMW.4 STMW-5

Sample Date 2/t6/99 2^6/95

Sample Time 2:55 3 : 5 0

Lab # G4100 G4r01
Result DF DLR Result DF DLR PQL Method

Results in FglLiter:
Analu-.sis Date 2/t9/99 2^9/99

TPH-Diesel ND 1.0 50 ND t . 0 50 50 80 r5M

Analysis Date 2/25/99 2t22,',99

TPH-Gas 32,000 20 1000 950 t . 0 50 )U 80 t_5M

]VITBE ND 20 100 I T 1.0 5 . 0 5.0 80?0

Benzene 660 20 10 150 | . 0 0.J0 0.50 8020

TolueI|e 1 6 20 l 0 3.8 | . 0 0.50 0.50 80?0

Ethvl Benzene l 6 20 l 0 1 .4 t . 0 0.5 0 0.50 8020

XYlenes 150 20 l 0 l.t t . 0 0.50 0.50 8010

DF=Dildrion Fdctbr -

LA------==:---
Michel le L. Anderson. Lab Director

Envi ronnten ta I An a lysi s S i nce I 983



I Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. CA ELAP# I-2346
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525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E . Sunnvvale, CA 94086 r (408) 735-1 550 . Fax {408) 735- l554

STANDAR-D LAB QUALIFIERS
July' 1998

All Entech lab reports now reference standard lab qualifiers. These qualifiers are noted in the adjacent

column to the analytical result and are adapted from the U.S. EPA CLP program. The current qualifier

list is as follows:

Qualifier Description
U Compound was analyzed for but not detected
J Estimated valued for tenutively identified compounds or if result is belorv PQL but above MDL

N Presumptive evidence ofa compound (for Tentatively Identified Compounds)
B Analy'te is found in the associated Method Blank
E Compounds whose concentrations exceed the upper level ofthe calibration range

D Multiple dilutions reponed for analysis; discrepancies between analltes may be due to dilution

X Results within quantitation range; chromatographic pattern not typical offuel

rr
I
I

Environnantal Anal,vsis Since I 9t)3



I Entech Analytical Labs, lnc. CA ELAP# I-23J6

I
I
I
I

t
I
I
t

525 De l  Rey  Avenue,  Su i te  E  .  Sunnyva le ,  CA 94086 .  (408)  735-1550 o  Fax  (408)  735-1554

March l, 1999

Frank Hamedi
Enviro Soil Tech Consultants
l3l  Tul ly Road
San  Jose ,  CA 95111

Subject:
Lab #'s:
Project Name:
Project Number:
P.O. Number:
Method(s):

5 Water Samples
G4097 through G4101
5 175 Broadway Street Oakland
8-90-420

EPA 8260
I
t
I
rr
I

Dear Frank Hamedi,

Chemical analysis on the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries ofthe data are

contained on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody.

USEPA protocols for sample storage and preservation were followed.

Enrech Analytical Labs, Inc. is certified by the state of california (#t-2346). Ifyou have any questions

regarding procedures or results, please call me at 408-735-1550

Sincerelv.

Michelle L. Anderson
Lab Director

tr
I
I

Environntenta I Analysis Si nce I 983



t Entech Analytical Labs, lnc. CA ELAP# I-2346

525  De l  ReyAvenue ,  Su i te  E  .  Sunnyva le ,  CA94086  o  (408 )  235 -1550 'Fax  (408 )  735 -1554

Certified Analytical RePort
Volrtile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608I

I
I
t
t
I
I

I
I
t
I
I
I

Client:
Sample Matrix:

Sample Date/Time:
Lab #;

Client ID:

Enviro Soil Tech
Water
2/t6/99 10:30
c4097
MW-l

Date Reporled: 3/ l/99
Date Received: 2/17199
Date Analyzed: 2I22I99

Dilution Factor: I

S uno_qate
Dibromofluoromethane
Toluene-d8
.l-B romotluorobenzene

Recovery (%)
1 0 8
102
t0z

l .
2 .
3 .

Results are reported in ug/Liter (ppb)
DLR= DF x PQL
Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.
(cAELAP #l-2346)

Michelle L. Anderson. Lab Director

ND: None Detccted at or sbovc DLR

DLR: Detection Rcpoding Limittr
I
I

PQL: P|actical Quantita!ion Limit

DF: Dilution Factor

Compound Value PQL DLR Compound Value POL DLR

Acetone ND 20 20 Chloroform ND f 5

Acrvlonitrile ND 5 5 Chloromethane ND 5 )

AUyl Chloride ND 5 2-Chlorotol|len€ ND 5 5

tert-AmYl Methvl Ether ND 5 5 4-Chlorotoluen€ ND 5 5

Benzene ND 5 Dibromochloromethane ND 5 5

Benzyl Chloride ND 5 5 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropaneND 5 5

Bromobenzene ND 5 f 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 5 5

Bromochloromethane ND 5 5 Dibromomethane ND 5 )

Bromodichloromethane ND 5 cis-1.4-Dichloro-2-butene ND 20 20

Bromoform ND ) 5 trans-1.4-Dichloro-2-butene ND 20 20
Bromomethane ND ) 5 Dichlorodifl uorom€than€ ND 5 5

tert-Butanol ND 20 20 I .2-Dichlorob€nzene ND 5 )

2-Butanone (MEK) N D 20 ?0 I ,3- Dichlorobenzene ND 5 5

tert-Butvl Ethvl Ether ND 5 f | .4-Dichlorobenzene ND ) )

n-Butvlbenzene ND 5 ) t . l -D ich lo roe thane ND -5 5

sec-Butylbenzene ND 5 l I .2-Dichloroethane ND 5 )

tert-Butylbenzene ND 5 5 1.1-Dichloroethene ND ) )

Carbon Disullide N D ) 5 cis-1,2-Dichloroeth€ne ND 5 5

Carboo Tetrachloride ND ) ) trans-1.2-Dichloroethene ND 5 5

Chlorobenzene ND 1.2-Dichloropropane ND

Chloroethane ND ) ) I ,3- Dichloropropa ne ND 5 5

2-Chloroethvl Vinvl Ether ND 5 f 2,2-Dichloropropane ND 5 5

Environmentdl Analysis Since 1 983



I Entech Analytical Labs, lnc. CA ELAPf I.2346

l^  525 De l  ReyAvenue,  Su i te  E .  Sunnyva le ,  CA94086 .  \4OB)735-1550.  Fax(408)  235-1554

v certified Analytical RePort
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608

t

I
Client: Enviro Soil Tech

Sample Matrix: water
Sample Date/Time: 2/16/99 l0:30

Lab #: G4097
Client ID: MW-l

Date Reported: 3/l/99
Date Received: 2/17199
Date Analyzed: 7122199

Dilution Factor: I

I
I
I
I
I
tl
I

Compound Value POL DLR €omoound Value POL DLR

l . l-Dichloropropene ND 5 5 Tetrachloroethene ND 5 5

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5 5 TolueIle ND ) 5

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5 5 1.2.3-Trichlorobenzene ND 5 5

Diisopropyl Ether 120 5 5 1.2.4-Trichlorobenzene ND 5 5

Ethvl Methacrylate ND 5 5 1.2,3-Trichloropropane ND 5 5

Ethylbenzene ND 5 5 1.1.1-Tri€hloroethane ND 5 5

H€xacblorobutadiene ND 5 5 1.1.2-Trichloroethane N D 5 5

2-Hexanone ND 20 20 Trichloroethene ND ) )

Iodomethane ND 5 5 Trichlorofl uoromethane N D ) -)

lsoDroovlbenzene N D 5 5 1.2.4-Trimethvlbenzene N D 5

p-lsopropvltoluene ND 5 5 1,J.5-Trimerhvlbenzene ND )

Methacrvlonitrile ND 5 5 Xylenes (total) N D ) )

ivlethYl Methacrylate N D 5 5 Vinvl Chloride ND 5 )

4-Methvl-2-Pentanone (MIBK) ND 20 20
Methvl-tert-butvl Ether ND 5 f

Methvlene Chloride ND 5 5
Naohthalene ND 5 5
Pentachloroethane ND 5 5
Propionitri le ND 5 )

I

I
I

Styrene ND 5 5
1. l. 1.2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5 5
l .  | .2.2-Tetrach loroet hane ND 5 5

t

I
I
I
tr
I
I

Surrogate Recovery(%) l. Results are reported in ug/Liter (ppb)

Dibromofluoromethane 108 2. DLR= DF x PQL

ToLuene-d8 102 3. Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs. Inc.

4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 (CAELAP #l-2346)

---

/ .?' 2

/.<-4"'--'-
MicheLle L- Anderson. Lab Director

ND: None Detecled at or above Dt.R

DLR: Detection Reporting Limit

PQL: Practical Quantilation Limit

DF: Dilurion Factor

Environmental Analysis Since 1 983



lEntech Analytical Labs, lnc. cA ELAP# l-2346

525 Del Rev Avenue, Suite E . Sunnyvale, CA 94086 . 1408) 735-' l  550 . Fax (408) 735-1i.54

Certified Analytical Report
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608I

I
T
I
t
I
I

I
I
t
I
T
I

Client: Enviro Soil Tech
Sample Matrix: Water

Sample Date/Time: 2/16/99 I l:40
Lab #: G4098

Client ID: Mw-z

Recovery (%)
I  l 3
1 0 5
1 0 7

Date Reported: 3/l/99
Date ReceiYed: ?/17i99
Dale Analyzed: 2/??/99

Dilution Factor: 5

Sunogate
Dibromofluoromethane
Toluene-d8
4-Bromofluorobenzene

, - - -+-
Michelle L. AnFerson. Lab Director

NDt None Detected at or above DLR

DLR: Dcteclion Reporting Limit

l. Results are reported in ug/Liter (ppb)
2. DLR= DF x PQL
3, Sample diluted due to high concentrations ofnon-target

hydrocarbons
4. Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs. Inc.

(cAELAP #t-?346)

ta
t
I

PQL: Practical Quantitation Limit

DF: Dilution F'actor

Compound Value PQL DLR Compound Value POL DLR
Acetone ND 2Q 100Chloroform ND ) 25
Acrylonitrlle ND 5 ! ) Chloromethane ND 5 25
Allvl Chloride ND l ) 2-Chlorotoluene ND ) 25

tert-Amvl Methyl Ether ND 5 25 4-Chlorotoluene ND 5 25

Benzene ND 5 25 Dibromochlorometbane N D 5 f )

Benzyl Chtoride ND 5 25 1.2-Dibromo-3-chlorooroDane ND ) 25

Bromobenzene ND ) 25 1.2-Dibromoethane ND 5 25
Bromochloromethane ND 5 25 Dibromomethane N D ) 25
Bromodichloromethane ND 5 25 cis-1.4-Dichloro-2-butene ND 20 100

Bromoform ND 5 z5trans-1,-l-Dichloro-2-butene ND 20 100
Bromomethane ND 5 t) Dichlorodifl uoromethane ND ) ! )

tert-FutaI|ol ND 20 1001.2-Dichlorobrnzene ND 5 25
2-Butanone (MEK) ND 20 1 0 01.3-Dichlorobenzene ND ) t5
tert-Butt I Ethyl Ether ND 5 I J 1.4-Dicblorobenzene N D ) 25
n-Eutylbenzene ND ) 25 l . l  -Dichloroethane ND 25

sec-Butylbenzene ND 5 25 1.2-Dichloroetha ne ND ) 25
tert-Butylbenzene ND 5 l ) l. l-Dichloroethene ND ) 25
Carbon Disulfide ND ) :5 cis- 1,2- Dich loroethene ND ) 25

Carbon Tetrachloride ND 5 25 trans-1.2-Dichloroethene N D 5 25
b€I|zene ND ) l ) I.2-DichloroD roDa ne N D ) 25

Chloroethane ND ) 25 I ,3- Dichlorop ropa re ND l- i

1 -Ch loroe th l - ' l  V iny l  E ther ND 5 25 ?,2-Dichloropropane N D _5 : 5

Environntental Analysis Since 1 983



; Entech Analytical Labs, lnc. .o,'o"'-"ou
I  _ 525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E . Sunnyvale, CA 94086 . i408) 735-1550 . Fax (408) 735-1554

- certified Analytical Report

I 
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608

I
Cli€nt: Enviro Soil Tech Date RePorted: 3/l/99

Sample Matrix: Water Date Received: 2/17199
Sample Date/Time: 2/16/99 I l:40 Date Analyzed: 2D2199

Lab #: G4098 Dilutioo Factor: 5
Client ID: MW-2I

I
I
t
t
tl
I
I

Compound Value POL DLR ComDound Value PQL DLR
1.1-Dich lo rooropene ND 5 25 Tetrachloroethene ND 5 25
cis- 1.3-DichloroDroDene ND t ) Tolu€n€ ND 5 ?5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropen€ ND 5 t 5 1.2.3-Trichlorobenzene ND 5 25
DiisoDropyl Ether ND 5 25 1.2.4-Trichlorobenzen€ N D ) 25
Ethvl MethacrYlate ND 5 25 1,2,J-Trichloropropane ND 5 l5
Ethvlbenzene ND 5 l ) 1.1-Trich loroethane ND 5 25

Hexachlorobutadiene ND 5 25 1.1.2-Trichloro€thane ND f, ! )

2-Hexanone ND 20 100TrichloroetheDe ND ) 25
lodomcthane ND 5 2STrichlorofl uoromethane ND 5 25
lsonroovlbenzene ND 5 25 1,2,4-Trimelhvlbenz€ne ND ) 25

D-lsoDroDvltoluene ND 5 l ) 1.3.5-Trimethylbenzene ND ) 25
lUethacrvlonitri le ND 5 25 Xvlenes (total) ND 5 l )

*lethvl MethacrYlate ND 5 25 Vinvl Chloride ND ) 2-i
' l-Methyl-2-Pentanone (MIBK) ND 20 100
MethYl-tert-butvl Eth€r ND 5 ?5
Methvlene Chloride N D ) 15
N a ph  tha  lene ND 5 ! )

Pentachloroethrne ND l l5
ProDionitri le ND -5 25

I

I
t
I
I
tr
I
I

n-rroDYlDerlzeIle

StYre[e ND J t 5
l .  l . 1.2-Tetrachloroethane N D 5 25
l 1.2.2-Tetrachloroetbane ND 5 ! )

Surrogate Recovery (%) l. Results are reported in ug/Liter (ppb)

Dibromotluoromethane I 13 2. DLR= DF x PQL
ToLuene-d8 105 3. Sample diluted due to high concentrations ofnon-target
.l-Bromofluorobenzene 10'7 hydrocarbons

4. Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.
.--') (CAELAP #l-2346)

./ ,.--2

Michelle L, Anderson. Lab Director

ND: Nons Dckcted dt or above DLR

DLR: D€tectioD ReponiDg Linit

PQL: Practical Quanlitation Limit

DF: Dilut io[ Factor

Environmental Analvsis Since 1983



I Entech Analytical Labs, lnc. cA ELAP# l-2346

525 De l  Rey  Avenue,  Su i te  E  .  Sunnyva le ,  CA 94086 o  (408)  735-1550 .  Fax  (408)  735-  l554

Certi{ied Analytical RePort
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608I

I
I
t
I
I
t

I
I
I
I
T
I

Client:
Sample Matrix:

Sample Date/Time:
Lab #:

Cliert ID:

Enviro Soil Tech
Water
2 l16/99 l :45
G4099
MW-3

Date Reported: 3/1/99
Date Received: 2/17199
Date Analyzed: 2125/99

Dilution Factor: l0

Sunogate
Dibromofluoromethane
Toluene-d8
4-Bromofluorobenzene

Recovery (%)
9'7

l 0 ?
1 0 8

L Results are reported in ug/Liter (ppb)
2, DLR= DF' x PQL
3. Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

(cAELAP #l-2346)

tr
t
I

ND; Nonc DetecEd ar or above DLR

DLR: Delection Rcponing Litnit

PQL: Practical Quiuttilation Limat

DF: Dilutiofl Fnclor

ComDouIld Value PQL DLR Comoound Value POL D L R

Aceto1l€ ND 20 200Chloroform ND 5 50

Acrvlonitrile ND 5 5 0Chloromethane ND ) 50

AllYl Chloride ND 5 50 2-Chlorotolu€ne ND ) 50
tert-Amvl Methvl Ether ND 5 50 4-Chlorotoluene ND ) 50

Benzene 2E0 5 50 Dibromochloromethane ND 5 50
Benzvl Chloride ND 5 5 0 1.2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 5 50
Bromobenzene ND 5 0 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 5 50

Bromochloromethane ND 5 50 Dibromomethane ND ) 50

Bromodichloromethane ND 5 J U c is- l.+Dic h loro-2- butene ND 20 200
Bromoform ND 5 5 0 trans-1,.1-Dichloro-2-buteneND ?0 200
Bromomethane ND 5 5 0Dichlorodifl uoromethane ND 5 50

tert-Butanol ND 20 2001.2-Dichlorobellzene ND ) s0
2-Butanone (MEK) ND 20 200 I ,J-Dic h loro be nzene ND 5 50
tert-8utyl Ethll Ether ND 5 50 1.{-Dich lorobenzene ND l 50

n-Butvlbenzene N D 5 5 0 l . l  -Dichloroethare ND ) 50

sec-ButYlbenzene N D ) 50 1.2-Dichloroethane ND ) -i0

tert-Butvlbenzene ND ) 5 0 l . l  -Dichloroethene N D 5 50

Carbon Disulfide ND 5 5 0c is- 1.2 -Dichloroethene ND ) 50
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 5 5 0 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N D f, 50
Chlorobenzene ND 50 1,2-Dichloropropane N D - 5 50

Chloroethane ND 5 5 0 1.3-Dichloropropane ND ) 50

2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether ND ) 5 02,2-Dichloropropane ND ) 50

e-rson. Lab Director

ErtvinLnntt 'n l , r l  Art . l / r  s is Sinc" '  1983



I Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. cA ErApr,-23.,6
l - .  525  De l  ReyAvenue,  Su i te  E  .  Sunnyva le ,  CA940B6 o  (408)  735-1550 .  Fax  (408)  735-1554

! certified Analytical Report

! 
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608

Client: Enviro Soil Tech Dat€ Reported: 3/l/99

I Sample Matrixi water Date Received: 2/17199
! Sample Dare/Time: 716199 l:45 Date Analyzedt 2125/99

Lab #: G4099 Dilution Factor: l0
Client lD: MW-3

I

I
T
T
I
,

I

Compound Value POL D L R Compound Value POL DLR
I . l  -Dichloroprooene ND 5 50 TetrachloroetheIle ND 5 5 0
cis-1,3-DichloroDropene ND 5 50Toluene 140 ) 50
trans-1 J-Dichloropropene ND 5 50 1.2.3-Trichlorobenzene ND 5 50
Diisooroovl Ether ND 5 50 1.2.+Trichlorobenzene ND 5 5 0
Ethvl MethacrYlate ND 5 50 1,f, ,J-Trichloropropane ND 5 5 0
Ethvlbenzene ND 5 50 l . l . l-Trichloroethane ND 5 i0
Herachlorobutadiene ND 5 50 1.1.2-Trichloroethane N D ) 50
2-Hexanone ND 20 200Trichloroethene ND ) 50
lodomethane N D 5 50 Trichlorofl uoromethane ND l 50
Isoprop!'lbenzene ND 5 50 1.2.4-Trimethvlbenzene 990 5 f U

o-lsooroovltoluene ND 5 50 1,3,5-Trimethvlbenzene J l 0 5 50
Methacrylonitrile ND 5 50Xvlenes (total) 9?0 J 50

Methvl Methacrvlate ND ) 50Vinvl Chloride ND ) f U

.t-Methyl-2-Pentanone (MIBK) ND 20 ?00
Methyl-tert-butyl Ether ND ) 50
Methvlene Chloride ND 5 5 0
NaDhthalene 89 ) 5 0
Pentachloroethane ND 5 5 0
Propionitrile ND 5 50

I
I

lFrroDl'rDenzene f

Stvrene ND 5 50
l . l . l .2 -Tet rach lo roe thane ND ) 50
l .  1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5 5 0

I

I
I
I
tr
I
I

Sunogate Recovery (%) l- Results are reponed in ug/Liter (ppb)

Dibromofluoromethane 97 2. DLR= DF x PQL
Toluene-d8 107 3. Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs. I
4-Bromofluorobenzene 108 (CAELAP #l'2346)

,/----->z<,_2._<-
Michelle L. Anderson, Lab Director

ND: None Detected at or rbove DLR

DLR: Dctcction Reponing Limit

PQL: Practical Quantitation Limit

DF: I)ilulion Factor

Environnental Analysis Since 1983



I Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. CA ELAP# I.2346

525 Del Rev Avenue, Suite E r Sunnyvale, CA 94086 . (408) 735-1550 . Fax (408) 735-1554

Certified Analytical RePort
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608

Client:
Sample Matrix:

Sample Date/Time:
Lab #:

Client ID:

Surrcgate
Dibromotluoromethane
Toluene-d8
4-Bromotluorobcnzene

r - - - - € = - - - - - < - : -\ Michelle L. Anderson. Lab Director

ND: None Detected at or above Dl-R

Dl,R:  Det$t ion Rcponing Limi t

Enviro Soil Tech
Water
2Jl6l99 2:55
G4t 00
STMW.4

I
I
t
T
I
T
I

I
I
I
T
T
t

Recovery (7o)
100
1 0 5
1 0 6

l. Resutts are reported in ug/Liter (ppb)
2. DLR= DF x PQL
j. Anal-u-sis performed by Entech Analytical Labs. lnc.

(cAELAP #l -2346)

T
T

PQt.: Prrclical Quartitalion Limi!

DF: Dilution ljactor

Date Reported: 3/l /99
Date Received: 2/17i99
Date Analyzed: 2/23199

Dilution Factor: l0

Compound Value PQL DLR Compound Value PQL DLR

Acetone ND 20 ?00Chloroform ND 5 50
Acrvlonitrile ND 5 50Chloromethane ND 5 f U

Allvl Chloride ND 5 502-Chlorotoluene N D ) 50

tert-AmYl Methvl Ether ND 5 50 4-Chlorotoluene N D ) 50
Benzeoe 910 50 Dibromochloromethane ND 50

Benzvl Chtoride ND 5 50 1.2-Dibromo-3-chloropropaneND 50
Bromobenzene ND 5 50 1.2-Dibromoethane ND 5 50
Bromochloromethane ND 5 50 Dibromom€thane ND 5 5 0

Bromodichloromethane ND J 5 0cis- 1.4-Dich loro-2-bu tene ND 20 200

Bromoform ND J 50 trans- 1,{- Dichloro-2-buten e ND 20 200
Bromomethane N D 5 50Dichlorodifl uoromethane N D l 50
tert-Butanol N D 20 200 1,2- Dichlo ro benzene ND J 50

2-Butanone (IIEK) N D 20 ?00l ,J-Dichlorobenzene ND ) )U

tert-Butvl Ethvl Ether ND 50 I .4-D ichlorobenzene ND ) 50

n-Butylbenzene ND 5 50 I , l  - Dichloroethane ND f, ]U

sec-Butylbenzene ND 5 50 1.2-Dichloroetha ne N D ) 50

tert-Butvlbenzene ND 5 50 1.1-Dichloroethene ND ) 50

Carbon Disulfide ND 5 50 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5 50

Carbon Tetrachloride ND 5 50 tra rls- 1 ,2-Dich lo roethene ND ) _50

Chlorobenzene N E - .) 50 1.?-Dichloropropane ND - - 5 0

Chloroethane ND 5 -.0 1,3-Dichloropropane ND 5 50
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether ND ) 502,2-Dichloropropane ND 5 50

Environmental Analysis Since 1 983



I Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. cA ELAP# t-2346

525 De l  Rey  Avenue,  Su i te  E  .  Sunnyva le ,  CA 94086 '  (408)  735-1550 '  Fax  (408)  735-1554

Certified AnalYtical RePort
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608I

I
t
I
I
I
I

Client:
Sample Matrix:

Sample Date/Tim€:
Lab #:

Client lD:

Surrogate
Dibromofluoromethane
Toluene-d8
4-Bromofluorobenzene

Michelle L. Anderson, Lab Director

ND: None Ddtected at or obovc Dl-R

DLR: Detccrion Reponlllg Limtt

Enviro Soil Tech
Water
2/16/99 2:55
c4100
STMW-4

Date Reported: 3/1/99
Date Received: 2/17199
Dtle Anzlyzed: 2n3/99

Dilution Factor: l0

t
t
t
I
I
I

Recovery (%)
100
t 0 5
106

l .
2_
3_

Results are reported in ug/Liter (ppb)
DLR= DF X PQL
Analy.'sis performed by Entech Analytical Labs. lnc.
(cAELAP #l-2346)

rr
I
T

PQl.: Pracl ical Quan(t lal ion Linri l

DF: Ililution Factor

Compound Value POL DLR ComDound Value POL DLR

l . l-Dichloropropene ND 5 50Tetrachloroethene N D 5 50

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND f U Toluene ND ) ){J

trans- I J-Dichloropropene ND l )U 1.2.J-Trichlorobenzene N D 5 50

Diisopropyl Ether ND 5 50 1.2.4-Trichlorobenzene N D ) 50

Ethvl Methacrylate ND 5 50 1,2.3-Trichloropropane ND 5 _i0

Ethvlbenzene ND 5 5 0 1.1.1-Trichloroethane ND ) -s0

Hexachlorobutadiene ND f 5 0 1.1.2-Trichloroethane N D ) 50

2-Hexanone ND 20 200Trichloroethene ND 5 50

lodomethane ND 5 J U Tricblorofl uoromethane ND ) _1U

lsooroDvlbenzene N D 5 50 1.2.J-Trimethylbenzene 240 f, 50
p-lsopropyltoluene ND 5 5 0 1.3,5-Trimethylbenzene u0 5 50
ivtethacrvlonitrile n"D 5 50 Xvlenes (total) 200 f U

lvlethyl Methacrvlate ND 5 50 Vinvl Chloride ND f, _i0

4-MethYl-2-Pentanone (MIBK) ND 20 200
Methvl-tert-butvl Ether ND 5 50
Methvlene Chloride ND 5 )U

NaDhthalene ND 5 50
Pentachloroethane ND 5 50
Propionitri le ND ) ) U

n:r r0 oYruenzene
StYrene ND ) 50
1.1. 1.2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5 50
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane ND ) 50

Environnrcntal Analysis Since 1983



1 Entech Analytical Labs, lnc. cA ELAP+ t-2346

525 Del Rev Avenue, Suite E . Sunnyvale, CA 94086 . (408) 735-1 550 . Fax (408) 735-155.{

Certified Analytical RePort
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608t

I
I
I
t
I
I

t
I
I
I
T
T

Client: Enviro Soil Tech
Sample Matrix: Water

Sample Date/Time: 2/16/99 3:50
Lab #:  G4l0 l

client ID: STMW-5

Date Report€d: 3/l/99
Date Received: 2/17199
D^te Lnalyzed: 2n3/99

Dilution Frctor: I

Surrogate
Dibromofluoromethane
Toluene-d8
,l- Bromofluorobenzene

ND: None Deleclcd al or 3bove DLR

Dl-R: Detcdion Rcponing l.nnit

Recovery (%)
102
1 0 5
1 0 5

L
2 .
3 .

Results are reported in uglliter (ppb)
DLR: DF X PQL
Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.
(cAELAP #r-2i46)

rr
I
t

PQL: Practical Qrnntitation Lirnit

DFr Dilut ion Faclor

Compound Value PQL DLR Compound Value PQL DLR

Acetone ND 20 20 Chloroform ND 5 )

Acrvlorlitrile ND 5 5 Chloromethane N D 5 5

AIlvl Chtoride ND 5 5 2-Chlorotoluene N D ) )

te rt-AmYl Methvl Eth€r ND 5 5 4-Cblorotoluene ND 5 5
Benzene 79 5 5 Dibromochloromethaoe N D 5 5

Benzvl Chloride ND ) 5 1.2-Dibromo-3-chloropropan€ND ) )

Bromobenzene ND 5 ) 1,2-Dibromo€thane ND 5 )
Bromochlorometharle ND 5 5 Dibromomethane ND 5 5

Bromodichloromethane ND 5 5 cis-1,{-Dichloro-2-butene ND 20 20

Bromoform ND 5 ) trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene N D 20 20
Bromomethane ND 5 5 Dichlorodifl uoromethane ND ) )

tert-Butanol ND 20 ?0 1.2-Dichlorobenzene ND 5 )
2-Butanone (MEK) ND 20 20 1.3-Dich lo robenzene ND ) )

tert-Butvl Ethvl Ether ND 5 5 1.4-Dich lo robenzene ND ) )

n-Butvlbenzene ND 5 5 l . l-Dichloroethane N D 5 5

sec-Butvlbenzene ND 5 5 1.2-Dich lo roethan e ND ) )

tert-Butvlbenzene ND 5 ) l . l  -Dichloro€thene N D ) 5
Carbon Disulfide ND 5 5 cis- l .2-Dich lo roethene N D l )

Crrbon Tetrachloride ND 5 5 tra ns- 1.2- Dichloroethene ND ) .)

Chlorobenzene ND - 5 5 1:2-Dichloroprooane N D - - )

Chloroethane ND 5 5 1.3-DichloroDropane N D ) )

?-Chloroethyl VinYl Ether ND 5 5 2,2-Dichloropropane ND 5 l

Environntental Analysis Since I L)B-|



; Entech Analytical Labs, lnc. cAELAp#,-2346
I  525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E . Sunnl,vale, CA 94086 . (408) 735-.1 550 o Fax (408) 735-1554

V Certified Analytical Report
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608

I

l ,,,"0*,rtlt",.lj, 
Envir.oSoirrech 

i*ti::li:I lilfft
I sampre Dat€/rim€:'llil: 3:50 

o",ilTl"Tlt"';i; 7""

I 

client lD: srMW-5

I
t
I
I
tl
T

Comoound Value PQL DLR Comoound Value PQL DLR

1.1-Dichloropropene ND 5 5 Tetrachloroethen€ ND 5 5

cis-1,3-Dichloroprop€ne ND 5 5 Toluene ND f

trans- 1,3-Dichlorooropene ND 5 ) 1.2.3-Trichlorobenzene ND 5 5

Diisopropvl Ether ND 5 5 1.2.4-Trichlorob€nzene ND 5 5

Ethvl Methacrvlate ND 5 5 1.2.3-TrichloroproDane ND l )

Ethvlbenz€ne ND ) ) l . l . l-Trichloroethane ND 5 5

Herachlorobutadiene ND ) 5 1.1.2-Trichloroethan€ ND 5 )

2-Hexanone ND 20 :0 Trichloroethene ND 5 5

lodomethane ND 5 5 Trichlorofl uoromethan€ ND f .)

IsoproP!,lbenzene ND 5 5 1.2.d-Trimethylbenzene 5 )
p-lsoproDvltoluene ND ) 5 1,J.5-Trimethylbenzene 6.6 5 )

Methacrvlonitrile ND ) 5 Xvlenes (total) f,J 5 )

llethYl lvlethacrvlate N D 5 5 Vinyl Chloride ND )

{-Methvl-2-Pentanone (MIBK) ND 20 ?0
lvlethvl-tert-butvl Ether N D l 5
Ivlethvleoe Chloride N D 5 )
NaDhthalene ND 5 J

Pentachloroethane ND 5 5
Propionitrile ND 5 5

T

t
I
I
I
rr
I
I

StvreIe ND 5 5
l .  1.1.2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5 5
1.1 .2,2-Tet rachlo roeth ane ND 5 5

Sunogate
Dibromofluorometbane
Toluene-d8
4-Bromotluorobenzene

,/1
./ ,.---

#fffi*"",o

ND: None Derected a! or abovc DLR

DLR: Detection Rcpoding Limit

Recovery
1 0 2
1 0 5
t 0 5

r

Envin

%)

)n nler

PQL: PT

DF: Dih

rt"tl An

l. Results are reported in ug/Liter
2. DLR= DF x PQL
3. Analysis performed by Entech I

(cAELAP #l-2346)

rc!ical Qua.ntitation Limit

Ltion Faclor

alysis Since 1 983

(ppb)

\nalytical Labs. Inc
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Entech Aralytical Labs, Inc.

QC Batch #: WGCMS9902I9
Matrix: Water

525 Del Rey Ave.' Suite E
Sunnyvale, CA 94086

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY

Volatile Organic Compounds

t
T
T
I
I
ta

I,l - D ichloroedene 8240/8260
8240/8260
8240/8260
8740t8260
8740/8260
8240/8260

dchloroethene
oluene

edrer

108%
L07o/o
t090/.
lQ5o/o

l060/o

I I4Yo

I t0%
I l4o/o
| | lo/o
104o/o
1 1 0 %

l IsVo

2.2
6.t
l . )

0.4
3.0
1 .0

25
25
25
25
25
25

z8
29
28
26
z7
29

27
27
27
26
27

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

25
25
25
25
t)

25

Date analyzed:
Spiked Sample:

0ul9/99
Blank Spike

70- r30
70- 130
70- 130
70- 130
70- 130
70- 130

I
I

SP
% R

SPD
o/oR

Definition of Terms:

I
t
t
I

na: Not Analyzed in QC batch
SA: Spike Added
SR: Sample Result

RPD(o,'o): Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference
SP Spike Result

SP (96R) Spike % Recovery
SPD: Spike Duplicate Result

SPD (9/oR) Spike Duplicate % Recovery
NC: Not Calculated

I
t
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AnalYtical Labs' Inc'

QC Batch #: G8G2990223
Matrix: water

Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl Benzene
Xylenes
Gasoline

I
I

t
t
I
t
I
I
I
p

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY

METHOD: Cas Chromatography

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E
Sunnyvale, CA 940E6

Date An lyzed:. 02/23/99

Quality Control Sample: Blank Spike

8020
8020
8020
8020
8015

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<50.0

3 9
3 9
40
l ?  l
475

109
108
109
109
87

80- l 17
8 l - l I 6
82-l 16
82- t  t6
76- tz l

44

44

l 3 l
434

99
98
10{t
100
95

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

40
40
40
120
500

I J

l )

25
25
25

9.9
9 .1
8.3
8.2
8.9

I

Note: LCS and LCSD results reportedfor the following Parcmeters:
A

Definition of Terms:
na: Nor Analyzed in QC batch

MB: Method Blank
SA: Spike Added
SR.Sarnple.Resulr ---.. -

RPD(70): Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference
SP: Spike Result

SP (9oR): Spike % Recovery
SPD: Spike Duplicate Result

SPD (9/oR): Spike % Recovery
NC: Not Calculated

I
I
I
I
I

I
t
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I
T
t
I
I
I
I
rr

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY

METHOD: Cas Chromatogaphy

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suit€ E
Sunnyvale, CA 94086

Dxe Anzlyznd: 02D2199

Quality Conhol Sample: Blank Spike

ylenes

8020
8020
8020
8020
8015

I l.f
1 1 3
1 1 5
l l 5
103

l 0 l
l0 l
toz
103
105

8 0 - 1 1 7
8 l -  l  t 6
82- r r6
8?-l 16
7 6-tzl

25
25
25
l )

25

40
40
4 l
t24
524

46
45
46
1 3 8
5t7

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

40
40
40
120
500

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<50.0

I 1 . 3
t2.3
I1 .3
1.3

.1

I
t
I
I
I
t

t
I

I 

tot""o Analltical Labs' lnc'

QC Batch #: G8G2990222
Matrix: Water

Units: Pg/L

Benzene

LCS and LCSD results reportedfor the following Patameters:

Acceptable LCS and LCSD resulb are reported when matrix interferences cause MS and MSD results tofall outside
established QC limits.

Definition ofTerms:
na: Not Analyzed in QC batch

MB: Method Blank
SA: Spike Added
SR: Sample Result

RPD(%): Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference
SP: Spike Result

SP (%R): Spike 9'o Recovery
SPD: Spike Duplicate Result

SPD (o/oR): Spike o/o Recoveri
NC: Not Calculated



I

I
I
I
t
I
I
I
p

| - -- -- ,--,SR: Sample-R€s lr-
! RPD(%): DuDlicate Analvsis - Relative Percent Differ

SP: Spike Result

I SP (%R): Spike 9/o Recovery
I SPD: Spike Duplicate Result

SPD (%R): Spike % Recovery
I NC: Not Calculated

I

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY

METHOD: Gas Chomatography

8020
8020
80?0
8020
8015

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<50.0

106
105
106
106
101

10.2
9.6
9.9
9.8
1 .9

80-'l l?
8 l - l l 6
82-l r6
82- l  l6
'16-12l

40
40
40
t20
500

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

25
25
25
25
25

A 1

4?
42
127
507

96
96
96
96
103

38
38
38
l l 6
517

t
RPD(%): Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference

I
I

I
I

I 

t**n Analltical Labs' Inc'

QC Batch #: GBG2990218
Marix: Water

Benzene
oluene

Ethyl Benzene
Xylenes

Note: LCS and LCSD rcsults repofted for the following Parameters:
A

Acceptable LCS and LCSD resuhs are reported v)he matrLr interferences cause MS qnd MSD resuhs to fall outside

established QC limits.

Definition ofTerms:
na: Not Analyzed in QC batch

MB: Method Blank
SA: Spike Added

525 Del R€y Avcrue, Suit€ E
Sunnwale. CA 94086

Date Anzly zed: 02 | | 8 / 9 9

Quality Control Sample: Blank Spike

SP
o / c R

SPD
velL

SPD
o/oR

RPD i QC LIMITS
i RPD ! o/oR



I
Entech Analvtical Labs. Inc. 525 Del Rey Avenue' Suite E

Sunnyvale, CA 94086

t
I
I
I
T
I
I

I
t
I
I
I
t

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY

METHOD: Gas Chmmatography
Laboratorv Control Soikes

Definition of Terms:
na: Not Analyzed in QC batch

MB: Method Blank
SA: Spike Added
SR: Sample Result

RPD(%): Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference
SP: Spike Result

SP (%R) Spike 96 Recovery
SPD: Spike Duplicate Result

SPD (%R) Spike Duplicate o/o Recovery
NC: Not Calculated

tr
I
t

; SPD SPD
9/o R

SP
%R



t
Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. 525 Del Rey Ave.' Suite E

Sunnyvale, CA 94086

QUALITY CONTROL R.ESULTS SUMMARY

Volatile Organic Compounds
I
I QC Batch #: WGCMS990223

Matrix: Water

824018760
ether i 8240/8260

Date analyzed:
Spiked Sample:

02/23t99
Blank Spike

50- 150
s0-150
50-150
50- 150
50- 150
50- 150

olugne

Chlorobenzene

8240t8?60
8240t8260
8240/8260
8240t8260

25
25
25
2)

25
25

27
29
29
28
27
28

26
30
29
28
27
28

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

25
25
25
25
ZJ

25

104
l l 9
l 1 4
l 1 3
108
l l l

r08
l l 5
l 1 6
l 1 3
109
1 1 0

3.4
3 .8
1.7
0.0
l . t

0.4

I
I
t
T

I
I

I
I
I
I
I
tr
I
I 

Definition orrerms 
N"ier"rvr"i i" qi u";i

SA: Spike Added
SR: Sample Result

RPD(%): Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Diflerence
SP Spike Result

SP (%R) Spike % Recovery
SPD: Spike Duplicate Result

SPD (%R) Spike Duplicate % Recovery
NC: Not Calculated



I
Entech Analvtical Labs. Inc. 525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E

Sunnwale. CA 94086

I QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY

METHOD: Gas Chromatography

I QC Batch #: C8G4990224
Matrix: Water

Date An8.ly zedi 02 / 24 199

Quality Control Sample: Blank Spike

I
I 8020

8020
8020
8020
8015

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<50.0

40
40
40
120
500

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

40
40
4 l
t24
549

99
100
104
103
I  l 0

40
39
4 l
t2l
548

99
98
102
101
! 1 0

0 . 1
2.0
2 . 1
2

0.2

25
25
2S
25
25

83- l  l1
8 1 - l t 2
8 l -  I  l 2
82- l l2
66-t37

oluene

I Ethyl Benzene

Casoline

I Note: LCS ond LCSD retults reportedfor the following Parameters:
AU

I
tr

Definitionof TeIms:
na: Not Analyzed in QC batchI

I
MB: Method Blank
SA: Spike Added
SR: Sample Resulr

RPD(%): Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Diflerence
SP: Spike Result

SP (%R): Spike % Recovery
SPD: Spike Duplicate Result

SPD (%R): Spike % Recovery
NC: Not Calculated

t
T
I
I

I
I
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